CANADA SUPERIOR COURT

(Commercial Division)

PROVINCE OF QUEBEC (Sitting as a court designated pursuant to the
DISTRICT OF MONTREAL Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act,

R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36)

No: 500-11-042345-120 IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSED PLAN OF

COMPROMISE AND ARRANGEMENT OF:

AVEOS FLEET PERFORMANCE INC./
AVEOS PERFORMANCE AERONAUTIQUE INC.

And
AERO TECHNICAL US, INC.

Insolvent Debtors/Petitioners
and

FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC.

Monitor

FOURTH REPORT OF THE CHIEF RESTRUCTURING OFFICER TO THE COURT

. INTRODUCTION

1

On March 19, 2012, Aveos Fleet Performance Inc. (“Aveos”) and Aero Technical US, Inc. (“Aero
US” and, together with Aveos, the “Company” or the “Petitioners”) filed a petition under the
Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c¢. C-36, as amended (the “CCAA”). An initial
order (as subsequently amended and restated, the “Initial Order”) was made by the Honourable
Mr. Justice Schrager of the Superior Court of Quebec (Commercial Division) (the “Court”),
granting, inter alia, a stay of proceedings against the Petitioners until July 20, 2012 (the “Stay
Period”), and appointing FTI Consulting Canada Inc. as monitor of the Petitioners (the
“Monitor”). The proceedings commenced by the Petitioners under the CCAA will be referred to
herein as the “CCAA Proceedings”.

On March 20, 2012, an Order for the Appointment of a Chief Restructuring Officer (the “CRO
Order”) was made by the Court, appointing Mr. Jonathan Solursh as chief restructuring officer of
the Petitioners (collectively, with R.e.l. Group Inc. (“REL"), the “CRO").

The purpose of this report is to inform the Court of the following:

a)  the general activities of the CRO since the date of his second report on May 1, 2012 (the
“Second Report”);



b) the Company’s cash flow forecast prepared in support of the request for an extension of
the Stay Period; and

c) various other matters relevant to the CCAA Proceedings, including the reasons for which
the Petitioners require an extension of the Stay Period until October 31, 2012.

4. The CRO provided information on the conduct of the Divestiture Process (“DP”) in its Third
Report to the Court dated June 26, 2012 (the “Third Report”) and intends to provide a further
update on the results of the DP in a subsequent report to be filed on or before the hearing of
the Motion scheduled for July 26, 2012.

5. In preparing this report, the CRO has relied upon unaudited financial information of the
Petitioners, the Petitioners’ books and records, certain financial information prepared by the
Petitioners and discussions with management and employees. The CRO has not audited,
reviewed or otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information.
Future oriented financial information reported or relied on in preparing this report is based on
management’s assumptions regarding future events; actual results may vary from forecast and
such variations may be material.

6. Unless otherwise stated, all monetary amounts contained herein are expressed in Canadian
dollars.

Il. ACTIVITIES OF THE CRO FOLLOWING HIS SECOND REPORT

y 2 The CRO’s activities, in addition to implementing the DP as previously reported, have focused on
the continuing day to day operations of Aveos as well as managing the relationships Aveos has
with its various stakeholders in support of the DP and other activities. In this regard, the CRO
has continued to receive co-operation from material stakeholders in the process.

8. Aveos currently employs approximately 40 people (plus 26 short-term contractors), who
continue to assist with ongoing critical functions including:

a) reconciling and updating of accounts, books and records;

b) assisting with the ongoing process for return of third party assets, as described in the
previous reports of the CRO and outlined in further detail below;

c) working with customers, government agencies, regulators, tax authorities, current and
former employees and Union representatives to provide information, facilitate the DP,
or settle outstanding commercial issues; and

d) working with prospective purchasers and other interested parties in the DP.

9. With respect to accounts receivable, collections for the 10 weeks ended July 6, 2012 were
approximately $8.3 million, which is approximately $2.4 million lower than budget. The variance
is largely due to non-payment of two major customer accounts discussed in more detail later in
this report.



10.

The Company has generated invoices, through reconciliation of work in process (“WIP”)
accounts and new billings, of approximately $771,000 for the 10 weeks ended July 6, 2012. This
excludes Air Canada, which is discussed separately in this report.

lll. FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND CASH FLOW

11,

12.

13;

14.

15.

16.

The Company’s cash flow forecast for the seventeen weeks ending November 2, 2012, attached
as Appendix A, indicates it can continue to fund its ongoing costs during that period. It is
anticipated that this will allow for the Divestiture Process to progress to the point where it will
be at or near completion.

With the limited exception of certain sales taxes and deposits held in trust by the Company’s
counsel, proceeds from the transactions completed under the DP are being held by the
Company. The Company will apply to the Court for a specific distribution order before any
proceeds are to be distributed to the Secured Lenders.

Pursuant to this Honourable Court’s Order made on June 28, 2012, Aveos was authorized to pay
amounts subject to the deemed trusts for payroll source deductions in favour of the Canada
Revenue Agency (“CRA”) and Agence du Revenu du Quebec (“ARQ”) on terms to be agreed with
the CRA and ARQ. An agreement has been reached with CRA and ARQ whereby the agreed
amounts are to be paid once proceeds in excess of $5.0 million dollars have been realized under
the DP. As $5.0 million in total proceeds from the DP have been received, the Company has
initiated payment to the CRA and ARQ in the total amount of $1,968,000. ARQ has made a
further claim of $486,000, primarily relating to the employer portion of QPP that resulted from
the transition of Air Canada employees to Aveos in July 2011, which the CRO does not view as
being a valid claim. The Company will continue to work with ARQ and the Secured Lenders’
counsel in an effort to achieve a resolution to this dispute.

Attached as Appendix B is the Statement of Receipts and Disbursements (“R&D”) for the period
April 28 to July 6, 2012. The R&D shows that the business has generated $2.2 million in receipts
since April 28, 2012, and that, overall, the funding required during the period was $5.6 million
less than budget. This variance was largely due to the timing of payments, as well as certain
expenses being less than budgeted.

As previously reported, the Company paid the pre-petition wages owed to employees in
accordance with the Court’s Order dated April 5, 2012 dealing with the payment of wages and
related matters (the “Payroll Order”). The actual amount paid out to employees was slightly
higher than the original estimate of $6.2 million. Following the final accounting of this payment,
the Company has estimated that approximately $364,000 of WEPPA priority claims remains
available to certain employees, and would rank in priority to the Secured Lenders. This amount
is in addition to the priority amount that was included in the $6.2 million paid out under the
Payroll Order.

In order to fulfill its statutory reporting requirements Aveos has entered into an agreement with
Ceridian, its current payroll service provider, to prepare and file year-end taxation forms (T4, R1,
etc.) for employees that were terminated in March, as well as employees terminated
subsequently or who are still active as of the date of this report. These documents will be issued
during the normal course or at the end of the year, as required.



17.

18.

The Company projections include approximately $1.2 million of Goods and Services Tax (“GST”)
receivable that is related to the Company’s operations post-CCAA filing. With respect to pre-
petition amounts, CRA has disallowed Aveos’ Input Tax Credits (“ITCs”) of $4.2 million. Aveos is
filing a Notice of Objection with respect to the disallowance of the ITCs.

As noted above, the Company continues to collect its accounts receivable as expediently as
possible. For some of the larger customer accounts that have been slower to collect there are
issues relating to the retrieval of customer property in the possession of Aveos and/or claims
relating to set-of rights. Other accounts being collected also involve either the return of third
party assets or delivery of required documentation; these are in the process of being agreed and
finalized so the funds can be collected. In the event that settlement is not possible with certain
disputed accounts, Aveos will continue or initiate appropriate legal action to bring the matters
to closure.

IV. RETURN OF THIRD PARTY PROPERTY

19.

20.

21.

22.

The Company has continued to work with Air Canada to this point on the return of its assets
pursuant to the terms of the Retrieval Agreement and related supplements (collectively, the
“Retrieval Agreement”), as previously outlined in the Second Report. For certain of the Air
Canada assets, this process has been proceeding on schedule and is expected to be completed
in August. Air Canada has deposited approximately $23 million in trust under the terms of the
Retrieval Agreement, which represents either 100% of the agreed reconciled balance owing by
Air Canada (or the amounts determined by the Monitor to be appropriate, where agreement
could not be reached) on account of work performed by Aveos with respect to the affected
assets or, in one particular case, a negotiated amount.

Air Canada agreed in the Retrieval Agreement to pay or reimburse Aveos for certain costs as
stipuiated in the agreement. To date, Air Canada has not made any payments, apart from the
deposits required on account of those costs, and owes Aveos approximately $566,000, the
payment of which has been disputed. Air Canada’s disputes with respect to the various retrieval
costs invoiced to date are, in the CRO’s view, not material and ought not to be holding up
payment. If not resolved shortly, Aveos may need to discontinue access or seek the Court’s
direction in this matter.

The amounts paid into the trust account are also being disputed by Air Canada, which takes the
position that such amounts are not in fact payable to Aveos. Aveos has invested considerable
time and effort with Air Canada in attempting to reconcile the overall state of accounts between
the parties. Again, the CRO expects that, if a settlement is not reached shortly, Aveos may need
to make an application to the Court for direction.

As reported in the Second Report, Aveos was in possession of property owned by customers and
certain other third parties, including engines and components. The following chart summarizes
the status of the retrieval of the engines and components as at the date of this report:



23.

Status Engine Component

CUStOI’I‘IEI’S{EI‘IgiI‘IES customers
At date of Order 13/56 38
Returned to Customer** 8/35 26
Substantially Complete 3/3 10
Disputed/Not Substantially 3/18 2

Complete **

**0ne customer included in
both categories

The Company continues to work with the affected customers to resolve the remaining issues as
quickly and efficiently as possible.

As noted in the Second Report, Aveos was also in possession of three Air Canada airframes on
the date of the Initial Order. All of these airframes have subsequently been redelivered to Air
Canada, with work having been completed by third party contractors organized by Air Canada
under the terms of the Retrieval Agreement.

VI. OTHER MATTERS

24.

25.

26.

The CRO continues to consult with both the Monitor, the Agent for the Secured Lenders, the
Province of Quebec, the Union and other stakeholders on a regular basis.

In the Third Report, reference was made to the review and proposed treatment of 30 day goods
claims. In summary, to date, there have been 16 claims made by various suppliers. Of these 16
claims:

* 4 have been completely settled;

¢ 1 hasreached verbal agreement and is pending documentation and execution;
* 5 were determined to be invalid claims and, accordingly, rejected;

¢ 3 are currently being analyzed and/or negotiated; and

* 3 remaining claims relate to components and are being held in abeyance, pending
the outcome of the sale of the CMC division.

As previously reported, the Office of the Superintendent of Financial Institutions (“OSF1”)
appointed Aon Hewitt (“Aon”) as the Administrator of the Aveos employee pension plans. By
letters dated May 25, 2012, OSFI advised the CRO that it had terminated the Company’s three
pension plans, effective May 19, 2012 for the two Management plans, and May 25, 2012 for the
Union plan.



27.

28.

29.

30.

There are three “buckets” into which unpaid pension amounts have been categorized, as
follows:

a) Amounts to be paid by Aveos by the end of July:

(i) Approximately $616,000, consisting of pre-filing current service amounts for all
3 plans (employee and employer contributions for the Non-Union DB plan and
the DC plan, and employee contributions only for the Union plan).

b) Amounts to be resolved pending an actuarial valuation of the Union Defined Benefit
(“DB”) plan:

(i) Approximately $450,000 of pre-filing and $110,000 of post-filing current service
contributions; and

(ii) Aveos has requested a quote for an actuarial valuation of this plan to determine
whether the Company agrees with Aon’s assertion that the plan, which was
previously reported in surplus, is actually in deficit.

c) Amounts to be resolved pending a resolution of the claim that certain amounts are
subject to the deemed trust with priority over the claims of the Secured Lenders:

(i) Approximately $1.0 million of special payments to date (or approximately $2.8
million that will have accrued to the end of the year, if accruals are to continue
to the end of the year, as OSFI asserts), both pre and post-filing, for both the
Union and Non-Union DB plans; and

(ii) It is unclear at this time how OSFI and the Secured Lenders will resolve whether
this deemed trust ranks in priority to the Secured Lenders’ security.

On May 22, 2012, a De Bene Esse Motion to Strike the De Bene Esse Notice by Debtor Company
to Disclaim or Resiliate an Agreement was filed by Northgatearinso Canada Inc. (“NGA”), Aveos’
payroll service provider up to May 7, 2012, when Aveos terminated its contract with NGA. The
Motion is scheduled to be heard by this Honourable Court commencing on September 24, 2012,

The CRO has been in discussions with Morguard Corporation and Morguard Real Estate
Investment Trust (“Morguard”), regarding the lease for Aveos’ head office and CMC building,
located at 2311 Boulevard Alfred Nobel, St-Laurent, Quebec. Currently, both the office and the
CMC buildings are under one master lease; the CRO has been working with Morguard to sever
the lease for the office building from the CMC production facility so that the CMC lease would
be assignable to a successful going concern purchaser of the CMC division, should there be one.
It is believed that this approach will facilitate a sale transaction and optimize the chances for a
successful sale of the CMC business on a going concern basis, preserve significant value for
Morguard, and provide employment opportunities for Aveos’ former employees. As with other
stakeholder groups there is an opportunity for a good commercial result if all parties work
together toward a reasonable solution, taking into account the current situation and desired
outcomes.

In order to conclude the remaining two transactions under the Divestiture Process in a manner
that will maximize the benefits for all stakeholders, the CRO has continued to encourage and



31.

32.

facilitate discussions between the relevant stakeholders and the prospective purchasers. The
CRO remains cautiously optimistic that such cooperation will yield desirable results.

The CRO is of the view that the continuation of the CCAA Proceedings and the extension of the
Stay Period as requested by the Company, will provide Aveos with an opportunity to complete
the transactions which have been or will be entered into and approved under the Divestiture
Process and complete other initiatives as described above and in the CRO’s previous reports, all
with the objective to enhance the value to be recovered by the Secured Lenders and advance
the interests of other stakeholders to the greatest extent possible.

The requested extension for the continuation of the CCAA Proceeding takes into account the
status of the current DP activities, the timeline anticipated for the completion of the major
transactions as well as other important ongoing initiatives, including settlement and collection
of accounts receivable, litigation and ongoing activities related to the return of customer and
other third party assets.

i

uly 132012

Jonathan Solursh
Chief Restructuring Officer



APPENDIX A



'$3509 23|AJ3S JUBLIND 10j UonngijuoD ucisuad uleYa0 pue DY “v¥D 01 siuswded sapnjau| o1
sasuadxe pue sea) |eda) pue JOIUOW ‘OYD JO 355U 533§ [BUO|SS2j014 6
sasuadxa Bunelsdo Jayyo pue ‘|| "AJunIes BIURINSUI “JUB) SApNjIU| 8
1N BYL JO 1BPIQ BY) YIIM BIURPIOIIE U Joj siljauag pue jjoiked sapnjau) ¢
£32IN0S SNOeA WOLY sallanodal m_..OU..—u__wUM_.F_ nﬂ_u_.._u..__ 9
{uoisIAip DD pue DI Byl Buipn|oxa) s5800.4d 2n}iIsRAI] SY) WO UD(IEZ|eS] PSIEWIISS UC paseg g
‘safiaae Bujjjig a4ning pue LoRI3||oo jo ajewnse s AuedwoD 2y} uo paseq ae sdiadal Ysen ¥
WNOD BYY JO SISPI0 243 YIM 20UBPIODIIE Ul 5533044 BINJIISAAI] S)| UnJ pue do [pm A 0 A3 ey lwnsse ayi uo paseq 51 Uoaafold Moy yse ay) £
“3U 1 [EIIMY2BL OIBY PUE “2U| SIUEBLLIOE 158]4 SO3AY JOj S|Seq pajepl|osuc) e uo pajuasald si uoiafoud Moy Yses ay ) T
*s8u|pasnosd yyoD au3 o uojsuains pasedold ayy Buuinp Auedwor ay) Joj suswannbal Aypinby ay3 sujliap 03 5| uonasfoud moj yses sy jo asodind ayy 1
JS3ON
anbayp Buipuelsing
£20'S £20°s 0919 9559 S86'9 T8E'L 6L 91z'8 8’8 EZL6 0566 66L'0T  SEP'IT  ELP'TT BRE0OT  T9T'OT  BbL6 915'0T (yoog) asuejeg Bujso|y
oz’ oot's 955’y 586’9 TBE'L we'L 912’8 svL'8 €22'6 056’6 66L°0T  SBY'IT  ELVWTT 86601 19201 8L’ 915’01 v9T's {#oog} aouejeg Bujuadg
lovz'e)  (ceT'T)  (96E) (42} (g6€) (195) (s£2) (zes) (sev) (sz) (av8) (989) [44 Sty LEL €IS (89z) ESTT yseo ul abueys
#8191 LET'T 96E 6L¥ 96E 195 ars 795 s0s 85l 8TY'T 14 55 Cotet PEZ'T 99ET vSLT 680E SjUBLWPSINGSIP [BloL
EFE'T S9E ] * = - E - - - - - - - E » o919 896'T 0L 8joN ) sjuewied fuoug Jedng
0SB'E 15T 15T 1ST 15T 151 6T 62T 6ZT BZT T2 e Tz Tz 1374 9e ae LBE & BloN 529 |BUCISSSJ0.4
08s'9 £9r 354 €12 €12 STE s 354 sve LSE 186 8T J4:14 182 o6 e faf4 Vi:i4 R sesuadx3 Bunesado
POBT B5T 1€ 59 1e S8 TL 28 113 T 0ET /TT 5 BT [ 09L 9 Lev £ BjoN syausg 7 lloifed
sjusUBsINgsI] YseD
wHE'TT = - - (14 113 0E oc 08S 0E pLs T 67 6L8'T 986 TrE'S sidisoey |gjo)
099'T m . - 5 - 04z OE [ (3 08S 0E [ EL 09E 2] OF 2 =R Jauo
6818 E: 3 * - = b = T ks oS s = 099°T QoL S8zT's G 0N $5300Ud BJNIISBAI] WOl SPa8d0ld
S60'E . . - - - - - - & - = E 966 19T £7T 95z [ 810N MY woy sydieoas ysed
sjdieaay usey
(0005} (000}  (ooos)  f(000.4)  {ooos)  {ooos)  (ooo0s)  (ooos)  {ooos)  fooo$)  fooos)  {ooos)  fooos)  (ooo$)  (ooos)  (ooos)  {ooos)  {ooos)
|e3oy AON-Z PO9T BOET POET »O-§ des-gz  das-1z  das-pT das-¢ any-1e  @ny-pz  Sny-iT Eny-0T Snyg Inf-LZ Inf-0Z Inf-€1

suopoafoid mojd ysen
3DUBULIONS }99]4 SOBAY



APPENDIX B



Aveos Fleet Performance
Actual Results to Budget

For the 10 Weeks Ended July 6

Budget Actual Variance
(5) (5) ($)

Cash Receipts

Cash receipts from A/R A 10,640 8,285 (2,356)

Proceeds from Sale of Asset B - 3,200 3,200

Other C 685 1,284 599

Total Receipts 11,325 12,768 1,443
Cash Disbursements

Payroll & Benefits D 3,786 3,544 (242)

Operating Expenses E 5,766 3,736 (2,030)

Professional Fees 5,185 3,430 (1,755)

(Gain)/Loss on F/X - (128) (128)

Total disbursements 14,736 10,581 (4,155)
Change in Cash (3,411) 2,187 5,598
Opening Balance (Book) 6,076 6,076 -
Closing Balance (Book) 2,665 8,264 5,598

Qutstanding Cheque - 210 210
Closing Balance (Bank) 2,665 8,473 5,808

Note:
A Variance primarily due to timing difference as the collection of certain accounts receivable did not materialize as |
B  Variance due to proceeds from the Divestiture Process.
C  Variance primarily due to proceeds from various miscellaneous asset sale, as well as deposits from customers.
D  Variance primarily due to timing difference certain expenses were not paid as budgeted.
E  Variance primarily due to timing difference certain expenses were not paid as budgeted, as well as less costs bein
F  Variance primarily due lower cost than budgeted.
G  Variance due to foreign gain incurred when Aveos converted USD to CAD.



